Basic – Weighted average common shares outstanding:   36,161   36,161   36,161

Diluted – Net income (loss) from continuing operations per common share:   $ (0.59)  $ 0.93   $ 0.34
Diluted – Net income from discontinued operations per common share:   $ 0.19   $ (0.07)  $ 0.12
Diluted – Net income (loss) per common share:   $ (0.40)  $ 0.86   $ 0.46
Diluted – Weighted average common shares outstanding:   36,161   36,300   36,300

(1) Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the summation of the above per share data may not necessarily total to the as adjusted
per share data.

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Twelve Months Ended December 31,
   2020   2020
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
Gross profit   $ 357,063   $ –   $ 357,063
Selling, general and administrative expenses   265,894   –   265,894
Impairment of goodwill   55,664   (55,664)   –
Gain on sale of property and equipment, net   (8,410)   –   (8,410)

Merger and other   503   –   503

Income from continuing operations   43,412   55,664   99,076
Interest expense   (61,790)   –   (61,790)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   (44,630)   44,630   –

Other income, net   3,184   –   3,184

Income (loss) from continuing operations before provision (benefit) for income taxes   (59,824)   100,294   40,470

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (13,428)   22,421   8,993

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   $ (46,396)  $ 77,873   $ 31,477

Income from discontinued operations before provision for income taxes   18,438   6,330(1)   24,768

Provision for income taxes   4,709   1,388   6,097

Net income from discontinued operations   $ 13,729   $ 4,942   $ 18,671

Net income (loss)   $ (32,667)  $ 82,815   $ 50,148

(1) Adjustment consists of impairment of goodwill from discontinued operations.

   Twelve Months Ended December 31,

   2020   2020
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE (1)
Basic – Net income (loss) from continuing operations per common share:   $ (1.29)  $ 2.16   $ 0.87
Basic – Net income from discontinued operations per common share:   $ 0.38   $ 0.14   $ 0.52
Basic – Net income (loss) per common share:   $ (0.91)  $ 2.30   $ 1.39
Basic – Weighted average common shares outstanding:   36,067   36,067   36,067